



March 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000924/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 1st March 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

It concerns incidents where police have been called out to amateur football matches. This is to contribute to research on the problem of disorderly behaviour at lower and non-league games. I have broken down my request as follows:

- 1 For the calendar year 2015 and 2016 so far, please detail any incidents where police have been called out to an amateur football match – whether it be for a junior, adult or school game.
For each reported incident, please detail
 - A Summary of the reported incident
 - B Date of the incident
 - C Location of the incident
 - D Ages of the person/people involved
 - E Were there any arrests or prosecutions? If so, please give details of what offence the arrests or charges were for, and the ages and genders of the people involved.

2a - e. Same for the calendar year 2014.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Location	Date	Reason for call	Details
ATTLEBOROUGH	October 2015	THEFT - OTHER	Theft from changing room while game in progress.
GORLESTON	May 2015	ASB - Nuisance	Items being thrown over the fence while a game in progress. Youths spoken to by officer.
GREAT YARMOUTH	November 2015	ASB - Nuisance	Report of drugs being taken at the location. Game due to start. 1 arrest for cannabis possession.
KINGS LYNN	December 2014	HATE CRIME	Racial abuse towards player.